

No. 11-182

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF STATE AND LOCAL LAW
ENFORCEMENT OFFICIALS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JEFFREY A. MEYER
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Major Cities Chiefs Police Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
S.B. 1070 WILL PRODUCE ERRONEOUS APPLICATIONS OF FEDERAL IMMIGRATION LAWS, UNDERMINE IMPORTANT FEDERAL ENFORCEMENT POLICIES, AND REDUCE THE EFFECTIVENESS OF LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT.	6
A. Local Law Enforcement Officers Will As A Practical Matter Find It Virtually Impossible To Comply With Both S.B. 1070 And Federal Immigration Law.	6
1. S.B. 1070 Imposes On Local Law Enforcement Officials The Impossible Task Of Navigating Complex Federal Immigration Laws.....	7
2. Arizona’s Approach To Training Confirms That Police Officers Will Not Be Able To Carry Out Their S.B. 1070 Responsibilities Properly.	14
B. S.B. 1070’s 100% Enforcement Mandate Conflicts With The Federal Government’s Immigration Enforcement Priorities And Will Severely Overburden Federal Resources.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
1. S.B. 1070 Is Wholly Inconsistent With Federal Enforcement Priorities.	20
2. S.B. 1070 Imposes A Heavy Burden On Federal Resources, Which Will Adversely Affect The Federal Government And Other States.	22
3. Section 287(g) Agreements—In Contrast To Arizona’s Unilateral Enactment—Provide An Effective Mechanism For Cooperation Between Local And Federal Law Enforcement Officials.....	24
C. S.B. 1070 Undermines Federal And Local Community Policing Policies.....	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	13
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	13
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1101(a)(15).....	9
§ 1101(a)(15)(T)(i)(aa)	9
§ 1101(a)(15)(U).....	9
§ 1182(d)(5)(A).....	11
§ 1184(o)(2)	9
§ 1254a.....	10
§ 1254a(a)(1)(A).....	10
§ 1357(g)	17, 24
§ 1357(g)(2)-(3)	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 11-1051(A)	19
§ 11-1051(B)	7, 14, 19
§ 11-1051(B)(4)	16
§ 11-1051(H)	13
§ 11-1051(K)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
57 Fed. Reg. 35,604 (Aug. 10, 1992)	11
65 Fed. Reg. 52,789-52,791 (Aug. 30, 2000)	11
72 Fed. Reg. 53,014-01 (Sept. 17, 2007), <i>corrected</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 54,813 (Sept. 27, 2007)	10
75 Fed. Reg. 67,383 (Nov. 2, 2010)	11
76 Fed. Reg. 29,000 (May 19, 2011).....	10
76 Fed. Reg. 63,629 (Oct. 13, 2011)	10
76 Fed. Reg. 63,635 (Oct. 13, 2011)	10
76 Fed. Reg. 68,488-68,489 (Nov. 4, 2011)	10
76 Fed. Reg. 68,493 (Nov. 4, 2011)	10
77 Fed. Reg. 1710-1711 (Jan. 11, 2012).....	10
Anita Khashu, <i>The Role of Local Police: Striking a Balance Between Immigration Enforcement and Civil Liberties</i> (Mary Malina ed., 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.policefoundation.org/pdf/strikingabalance/Role%20of%20Local%20Police.pdf	30, 32
Thomas Alexander Aleinikoff <i>et al.</i> , <i>Immigration and Citizenship: Process and Policy</i> (6th ed. 2008)	11
H.B. 2162, AZ Minority Rep., 49th Leg., 2d Sess. (Apr. 29, 2010).	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Declaration of Mike Hale, <i>Hispanic Coalition of Ala. v. Bentley</i> , No. 2:11-cv-02746-SLB (N.D. Ala. July 21, 2011)	15
Declaration of A.C. Roper, <i>Hispanic Coalition of Ala. v. Bentley</i> , No. 2:11-cv-02746-SLB (N.D. Ala. Aug. 1, 2011)	15, 30
Declaration of Bobby Timmons, <i>Hispanic Coalition of Ala. v. Bentley</i> , No. 2:11-cv-02746-SLB (N.D. Ala. Aug. 1, 2011)	18
Department of Homeland Security, Office of Immigration Statistics, 2010 Yearbook of Immigration Statistics (Aug. 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/statistics/yearbook/2010/ois_yb_2010.pdf	8
Department of Homeland Security, Office of Inspector General, Performance of 287(g) Agreements (Mar. 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.oig.dhs.gov/assets/Mgmt/OIG_10-63_Mar10.pdf	25, 26, 28
Department of Homeland Security, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Immigration Relief for Vulnerable Populations: Human Trafficking, Crime Victims, Domestic Violence and Child Abuse (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.uscis.gov/USCIS/Humanitarian/T-U-VAWA-relief.pdf	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Department of Justice, Exec. Office for Immigr. Review, <i>FY 2011: Statistical Year Book</i> (2012), available at www.justice.gov/eoir/statspub/ fy11syb.pdf	11
<i>Fact Sheet: Delegation of Immigration Authority Section 287(g) Immigration and Nationality Act</i> , available at http://www.ice.gov/news/ library/factsheets/#287(g) (last visited Mar. 25, 2012)	17, 18
<i>Fact Sheet: Updated Facts on ICE’s 287(g) Program</i> , ICE, www.ice.gov/news/library/factsheets/287g- reform.htm (last visited Mar. 25, 2012)	27
Government Accountability Office, GAO-09- 109, <i>Immigration Enforcement: Better Con- trols Needed over Program Authorizing State and Local Enforcement of Federal Immigration Laws</i> (Jan. 2009), available at http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d09109.pdf ...	27, 28
<i>Public Safety & Civil Rights Implications of State and Local Enforcement of Federal Immigration Laws: Joint Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration, Citizenship, Refugees, Border Sec., and Int’l Law and the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Civil Liberties of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. 77-78</i> (2009).....	14, 16, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<p><i>S.B. 1070 Public Information Center, AZ POST,</i> http://www.azpost.state.az.us/SB1070infocenter.htm (last edited July 6, 2010).....</p>	15, 16
<p><i>Secure Communities, Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Department of Homeland Security,</i> http://www.ice.gov/secure_communities/ (last visited Mar. 25, 2012).....</p>	28, 29
<p><i>Major Cities Chiefs Immigration Committee Recommendations: For Enforcement of Immigration Laws By Local Police Agencies</i> (June 2006), available at https://www.majorcitieschiefs.com/pdf/MCC_Position_Statement.pdf.....</p>	33
<p>Jack Dunphy, <i>Arresting a Crime Wave</i>, National Review Online, Jan. 30, 2008, http://www.nationalreview.com/articles/216650/arresting-crime-wave/jack-dunphy</p>	32
<p>The Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Citizens Without Proof: A Survey of Americans' Possession of Documentary Proof of Citizenship and Photo Identification</i> (2006), available at www.brennancenter.org/page/-/d/download_file_39242.pdf</p>	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Latino Migration Project, The Institute for the Study of the Americas & The Center for Global Initiatives, The 287(g) Program: <i>The Costs and Consequences of Local Immigration Enforcement in North Carolina Communities</i> (Feb. 2010), available at http://cgi.unc.edu/uploads/media_items/287g-report-final.original.pdf	24
<i>Law Enforcement Support Center</i> , Immigration and Customs Enforcement, United States Department of Homeland Security, http://www.ice.gov/lesc (last visited Mar. 25, 2012)	22, 23
Letter from John Morton, Director, Immigration and Customs Enforcement, to Bill Montgomery, Cnty. Attorney, Maricopa Cnty. (Dec. 15, 2011), available at http://media.phoenixnewtimes.com/7508198.0.pdf	26
Letter from Thomas E. Perez, Assistant Attorney Gen., to Bill Montgomery, Cnty. Attorney, Maricopa Cnty. (Dec. 15, 2011) available at http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/spl/documents/mcso_	26
Memorandum of Agreement, Mesa Cty. Sheriff's Dept. (Nov. 2, 2009), http://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/memorandumsofAgreementUnderstaning/r_287gmesaplicedpt11192009.pdf	18, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<p>Memorandum from John Morton, Assistant Sec’y of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, to All ICE Employees (June 30, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://www.ice.gov/doclib/detention-reform/pdf/civil_enforcement_priorities.pdf.</p>	20
<p>Memorandum from John Morton, Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement to All Field Office Directors, All Special Agents in Charge, and All Chief Counsel (June 17, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.ice.gov/doclib/secure-communities/pdf/domestic-violence.pdf.</p>	21
<p>Metropolitan Policy Program at Brookings, <i>Immigrants, Politics, and Local Responses in Suburban Washington</i> (Feb. 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.brookings.edu/~media/Files/rc/reports/2009/0225_immigration_singer/0225_immigration_singer.pdf.....</p>	25
<p>Morris County Sheriff’s Office, <i>An Impact Review of the United States Bureau of Immigration and Customs Enforcement 287(g) Program Upon the County of Morris</i> (Oct. 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.justicestrategies.org/sites/default/files/MorrisSheriff-287g_impact_review.pdf</p>	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Press Release, Dep’t Homeland Sec., Secretary Napolitano Announces New Agreement for State and Local Immigration Enforcement Partnerships & Adds 11 New Agreements (July 10, 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.dhs.gov/ynews/releases/pr_1247 246453625.shtm	27
Southern Poverty Law Ctr., <i>Under Siege: Life for Low-Income Latinos in the South</i> (Apr. 2009), <i>available at</i> http://www.splcenter.org/sites/default/files/ downloads/UnderSiege.pdf	31
